
Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		programmatically grouped in Historical Thesaurus page. Screen Reader Announces invisible items (Search Terms and Options) to Users in Historical Thesaurus page. Screen Reader Announces Invisible Item as "Heading Level 2, Filters" in Entries Page. Screen Reader Announces "Null Search Results" for Invisible Items in Headings in Entries page. When the focus is on the Exportresults CSV button, screen reader does not announce the download information in Entries page. The screen reader does not announce the Heading level H1 in Word stories page. Screen Reader Fails to Announce Modal Popup When "Account Graphic" Button is Activated in the Entries page. Screen reader announces entire information at one go on Sign in modal dialog in Entries page. Screen reader announces skip to main content twice on Advanced search page.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.2 (Web) 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Partially Supports	 Focus doesn't retain on open preferences button after closing modal dialog. Focus moves to reject and manage control on Homepage. Focus moves to another component after selecting list option on Homepage. In scan mode, the country list is announced twice by the screen reader when navigating through arrow keys in register page. Links below the content in the navigation landmark are not announced in the correct order in Forms page.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
504.2 (Authoring Tool)602.3 (Support Docs)		 Focus Skips from "Language of Origin - English" to "Usage" Group List When Navigating with Arrow Keys in Historical Thesaurus page.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.3.3 (Web) • 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Partially Supports	 Citation details buttons in quotations fail WCAG guidelines for sensory characteristics in "Meaning & use" page. Screen reader does not announce icons like hamburger, search, and arrow in About the OED page. Accessibility Issue with Icons for Information, Account, Search, and Preferences in Home page.
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.1 (Web) 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Partially Supports	 Color is only used as a decorative or supplemental attribute of user interface elements. Textual representation is always used as the primary mechanism for conveying information. A link is embedded within the text and is colored blue but not underlined in Understanding entries and meaning & use page. The link is styled in blue color without underlining, failing to meet WCAG 2.1 guidelines for the use of color in profile page. Missing Underline/Bold for "Here", "inline" Link on Pronunciation, Frequency Page A link is given within the text, failing under the use of color criterion in register page.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		 Use of Color Fails for Inline Link Texts in the Upcoming OED Events, Institutional Account Management, Homepage The link embedded within the text fails the WCAG guidelines for the use of color in purchase page. Color is used as the only indicator for 'here' link in the pronunciation page. Links present in the main landmark fail under the use of color criterion in Compound & derived tab. The links present within the text on the "About the OED" page fail under the use of color on About the OED page. Links present in the main landmark are not underlined in Word stories page. Links inside cards are not underlined when focused on Information page.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Web: Not Applicable	There is no audio that plays automatically.
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.2 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.1.1 (Web) • 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Partially Supports	Oxford English Dictionary supports standard keyboard navigation and input functions (such as pressing [Tab] to move between input fields, pressing the arrow keys to move between list items, and pressing [Space] or [Enter] to make selections). Exceptions: Some elements are not accessible and operable through the keyboard and few buttons not activated using space key in most of the pages. • Tree view is not accessible on Browse categories modal. • Checkbox controls on left panel are not getting checked after using enter key on Historical Thesaurus page. • Keyboard focus is not given for the "Show" icon present in the password field on register page. • While navigating through scan mode, keyboard focus is not moving inside the "Country of Residence" combo box on the purchase page. • Keyboard focus is not provided for the list options present inside the Country of Residence combo box in purchase page. • Unable to select the options present inside the Communication Preferences combo box in Profile page. • Keyboard focus is not moving to the options present in the country combo box in profile page. • With scan mode enabled, the keyboard focus does not move to the suggestions provided for

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		the Name and Email fields on the Understanding Entries page. Keyboard focus is not given to the interactive arrow icon in the navigational landmark in compound and derived words page. Keyboard Navigation Issue for "Date of use" Checkbox in Entries page with Edge Browser using the Narrator tool. Keyboard focus is not moving to the suggestions provided in the search field on Homepage testing via Edge. Focus does not move to the arrow icon inside the browser information modal in understanding entries page. When navigating through keyboard from the Upcoming OED Event page, focus skips to the "Upcoming OED Event" directly bypassing all the previous interactive elements. When navigating through keyboard from the institutional account management page, focus skips to the "Institutional Account Management Section" directly bypassing all the previous interactive elements. Keyboard access is not provided for the arrow interactive element in the navigation landmark in About the OED page. No Keyboard Focus on "Share" Button During Navigation in Factsheet page. No Keyboard Focus and No Visual Label Name provided to the tree list (arrow key) element in the Historical Thesaurus Content page. No Focus on Side Navigation Tree List (Arrow button) in Historical Thesaurus page.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	While navigating through scan mode, unable to
Also applies to:		open the "Country of Residence" combo box
EN 301 549 Criteria		with the keyboard on the register page.
• 9.2.1.2 (Web)		 Keyboard focus is getting trapped in the
• 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)		Information, Account button, and Search field in
• 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)		Homepage and Information page.
• 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)		The focus gets trapped in the "Country of
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		Residence" list box in register screen.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Web: Not Applicable	No custom keyboard shortcuts are used.
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.1.4 (Web)		
• 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)		
• 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Web: Not Applicable	There is no time limits set on content.
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.2.1 (Web)		
 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) 		
• 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)		

A !: 1		D 1 17 1 1
Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Web: Not Applicable	There is no moving, blinking, scrolling, or auto-updating
Also applies to:		information that starts automatically.
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.2.2 (Web)		
 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) 		
 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Web: Not Applicable	Application does not contain anything that flashes more
Also applies to:		than three times in any one second period.
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.3.1 (Web)		
 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) 		
 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		

Page **22** of **55**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	When "Skip to Main Content" Link is Activated,
Also applies to:		Focus Moves to Navigation Landmark Instead of
EN 301 549 Criteria		Main Content on Institutional Account
• 9.2.4.1 (Web)		Management and Upcoming OED events Page.
 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 		Focus from "Skip to Main Content" moves to
 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 		the navigation landmark, instead of Main page
 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 		in Factsheet page.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs		
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.2 (Web)		
• 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)		
 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply 		
• 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.3 (Web) 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Partially Supports	 Focus order is not logical on Homepage and Factsheet page. Focus moves to hidden element on Advance Entries and register Page. Focus doesn't move to expand icon on Advance Entries Page. Focus is not staying on the triggered element on Meaning & Use page. User is unable to swipe close control on Homepage. Focus is not moving back to the triggered element on Homepage. Keyboard focus is moving out of Sign in modal on Homepage. Incorrect focus order from "Skip to Main Content" link on Institutional Account Management Page and Media Enquiries page. Focus order is improper for the checkbox below Regional English in Compounds and Derived words page. Focus does not move to the next logical element after modal close in Etymology page, using Edge+Narrator combination. Incorrect Focus Movement on Modal Close in Fact Sheet Page in Edge Browser. Focus moves outside the entry history modal without closing it in "Meaning & use" page. Focus does not move to the "Word Stories" heading in the main landmark on mobile in word stories screen. Focus shifts to the main page instead of staying within the browser entry dialog when changing

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		 the show option in Compounds and derived words page. Improper focus order for heading level 1 "Other" present in Forms page. No Visible Focus on "Browse Categories" Button in Historical Thesaurus Content Page. Focus Does Not Move to Close Button After Navigating Items in Modal in Entries page. While navigating through all the links and controls inside the Account modal, the focus goes outside instead of returning to the close button in Homepage. Focus Moves to Next Tree List When Regional Language List is Expanded in the Tabbed View page. Screen Reader Announces All List Items at Once When Focus is on Curated Compounds in the Tabbed View page. Screen Reader Announces All Elements of the Page Including Static Content When Navigating to Main Content in the Tabbed View page. When resizing the browser window, the focus moves outside the information hamburger in Understanding entries page. Focus Order Issue: Focus from Navigation Landmark skips the other elements and moves to main content in Etymology page in Android. Incorrect Tabbing Order When Navigating to Etymology Tab in the Etymology page. Keyboard focus remains on Add term control on Advanced search page.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Also applies to:	Web: Partially Supports	 The "Buy" link fails under link purpose as it is not descriptive in purchase page.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.4 (Web) 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		 Similar named links are repeated multiple times without unique identification in Etymology Page, in Edge Browser. "View in Historical Thesaurus" Link Repeated Multiple Times Without Unique Identification. "See More" Link Not Announced with Full Description in Entries Page. When focus is on the Next upcoming Event Image link, the screen reader does not announce the exact context of the link in the Upcoming OED Events page. Screen Reader Announces Link Names in Short Form on Main Page in the Tabbed View page. Screen Reader Announces Identical Names for 'Here' Links in the Pronunciation page. HathiTrust link inside fifth citation details fails to meet the link purpose in "Meaning & use" page. Screen Reader Announcement for Pronunciation Buttons Lacks Distinction in Factsheet page. "Find out more" links present inside the history modal are not descriptive in "Meaning & use" page. Screen Reader announces ">> link" Instead of Descriptive Text for Last Page Navigation in Entries page. Screen Reader announces, "2 link" Instead of Descriptive Text for Page Navigation in Entries page.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.5.1 (Web)	Web: Not Applicable	No multipoint or path-based gestures are used.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)		
• 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)		
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Web: Not Applicable	Completion of the function is on the up-event, and a
Also applies to:		mechanism is available to abort the function before
EN 301 549 Criteria		completion or to undo the function after completion.
• 9.2.5.2 (Web)		
 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) 		
 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)		
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
	Web: Partially Supports	Narrator does not announce the number
5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)		present inside the curly braces in compound
Also applies to:		and derived words page.
EN 301 549 Criteria		 Checkbox Announced as "Not Ticked, Not
• 9.2.5.3 (Web)		Ticked, Not Ticked" Instead of the checkbox
• 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)		Name in Entries page.
• 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)		Both Radio Buttons Announced as "1 of 2"
• 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)		When Focused, in the Historical Thesaurus
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		page.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		The label on the Submit button does not match
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		its programmatic name in Profile page.
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		 Screen Reader Announces the Same Name All Items in the SUBJECT List in the Tabbet page.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		 Screen Reader Announces Incorrect Label for "Cite" Button for the Etymology page in Android. The "Copy to Clipboard" button inside the cite button is failing under label in names in "Meaning & use" page. Form fields inside the "Contribute" section in "Meaning & use" page. "Cite" button name announced by the screen reader does not match with the visual label name in the Historical Thesaurus Content page. "Cite" button in the main landmark has a visual name that does not match its programmatic name in "Meaning & use" page. Screen reader announces the same name for all the list items under the "Language of Origin" in Historical Thesaurus page.
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.4 (Web) 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Motion Actuation functionality is not applicable for this application.
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.1.1 (Web) 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)	Web: Supports	

0	0	Demands and Franciscos
Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.1 (Web)		
 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) 		
• 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	Only First Checkbox ("English") Gets Checked When
Also applies to:		Activating Any Checkbox in "Language of Origin" List
EN 301 549 Criteria		Group in Historical Thesaurus page.
• 9.3.2.2 (Web)		
 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) 		
 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)	Web: Supports	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	 The error message for the Email field is not
Also applies to:		displayed or announced by the screen reader in
EN 301 549 Criteria		register page.
• 9.3.3.1 (Web)		Error identification is not provided for the
• 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)		password field as it does not announce the alert
• 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)		message in register page.
• 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	 Missing Placeholder Text in Search Fields in
Also applies to:		Home page.
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.3.2 (Web)		
• 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)		
• 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Information is not being asked for more than once during process.
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Applies to: WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer 'Supports' WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.4.1.1 (Web) • 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does not apply	For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata.
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.2 (Web) 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) Revised Section 508	Web: Partially Supports	 Screen reader doesn't announce the name of the check box on Historical Thesaurus page. Incorrect state is announced for Select Category control on Historical Thesaurus page. Incorrect information is announced for Export results(.csv) control on Entries page. The arrow present in the navigation landmark is announced as an "expand button" rather than announcing the descriptive name in "Meaning & use" page. Screen reader does not announce the exact

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		name of focused radio buttons in the "Show" list, in Tabbed View page in Edge browser using the Narrator tool. TalkBack does not announce the expand state of citation details buttons as it gets "expanded" in "Meaning & use" page. Radio Button Focus announces, "not ticked." Multiple Times in REGIONAL LANGUAGE List Items in Tabbed View page. TalkBack says the browser categories button is expanded, but it's actually collapsed in About the OED page. The role of links inside the browser categories button is not announced in understanding entries page. Collapsed State Not Announced Again After Tree is Expanded and Collapsed for the tree elements in Entries page. The "Information," "Account," and "Search" graphics are not being announced by TalkBack in Homepage. Screen reader announces the "Sign In" button as collapsed after clicking the "Account" button, which is incorrect state in Homepage. Option 1 is unavailable in the combo box present above the register button on register page. The country list does not indicate which option is selected, such as "India selected 1 of 130." in register page. Screen Reader Announces Identical Names for 'Show Data Table' Buttons in the Frequency page.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		 Screen Reader Does Not Differentiate Between British and US English Pronunciation Button in the Pronunciation page. Selected state is not announced for the "From" and "To" combo boxes in Forms page. Share Link Role Not Announced Properly in Etymology page in Android. The role is not defined for the link present in the navigation landmark in About the OED page. Screen Reader Fails to Announce Expanded State and Name of the button for "Meaning and Use" in the Etymology page. Screen Reader Incorrectly Announces "Contribute" Button as "Expanded" When Closed for the Etymology page. "Contribute" Button is announced Incorrectly and new modal opening is not announced in the Etymology page. The state of the "Show Quotation" button is not announced properly in "Meaning & use" page. "See More" is a link, but screen reader announces incorrect role as button in Entries page. Inaccurate Screen Reader Announcement for "Nearby Entries" Button State in Factsheet page. Screen reader announces the toggle button as a checkbox instead of a toggle switch in "Meaning & use" page. Screen Reader Fails to Announce Expanded State for "Entry History" and "Nearby Entries" Buttons in Factsheet page. Screen Reader Fails to Announce State Changes

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		 for "Expand all Categories" button and "Collapse all Categories" button in the Historical Thesaurus Content page. State of the button (Select Category) is not announced by the screen reader in the Historical Thesaurus Content page. The expanded state of the "Nearby Entries" button is not being announced in "Meaning & use" page. New Modal opening (Select Category button) is not announced to the screen reader in Historical Thesaurus page. Screen Reader Fails to Announce, 'Expanded State' for "Select Category" Button in Historical Thesaurus page. Screen Reader Fails to Announce Expanded State for "Add Terms" Button. SC: 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value in Entries page.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Web: Not Applicable	Oxford English Dictionary does not include live video
Also applies to:		and audio content.
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.2.4 (Web)		
 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) 		
 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)		
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Web: Not Applicable	There is no video content within this application.
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.2.5 (Web)		
 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) 		
 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)		
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.3.4 (Web)		
 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) 		
 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)		
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Web: Partially Supports	Autocomplete option is not provided for the form fields
Also applies to:		especially the Name and Email fields on register page.
EN 301 549 Criteria		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Romarko and Evalenations
f and the second	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 9.1.3.5 (Web)		
• 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.3 (Web)		
 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) 		
 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)		
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
501 (Web)(Software)		
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Web: Partially Supports	Screen reader announces all the content after
Also applies to:		opening a browser modal at 200% screen size in
EN 301 549 Criteria		compound and derived words page.
• 9.1.4.4 (Web)		 Content goes outside the actual screen when
 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) 		resized in "Meaning & use" page.
 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		The search icon becomes visible outside the
• 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)		actual screen when resizing in understanding
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		entries page.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		 When resizing the screen, the account and
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		information icons go out of the visible area in
Revised Section 508		Home screen.

Page **36** of **55**

Criteria	Conformance Leve	Remarks and Explanations
• 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)		 Browser entry modal content is truncated and "Sort by" text goes into a single horizontal line upon resizing in Compounds and derived words. When resizing, the links in the content info landmark are not rendering correctly in Homepage. At resize, the screen reader announces, "browser graphic button" and "search graphic button," but these elements are not visible in Understanding entries page. In resize mode, inside the browser entry dialog, the focus moves outside of the dialog in Compounds & derived words tab. In the resize mode, inside the browser entry dialog, users are unable to check the checkbox option in Compounds & derived words tab. In the resized, heading level 1 "Oth Preposition & Conjunction" present in the main landmark is not being announced properly in scan mode in "Meaning & use" page. In the resized browser entry dialog box, users are unable to navigate through tabs in "Meaning & use" page. Content gets overlapped and functionality loss when page zoom to 200% in Entries page. In resize, the OED graphic changes and the content "Oxford English Dictionary" is missing in Information page. Focus Order Issue at 200% Zoom (Resize) in Homepage.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Web: Not Applicable	Images of text are not used in this application.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 9.1.4.5 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)		
 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		
 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.10 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Web: Partially Supports	The "Update" button fails to meet the non-text
Also applies to:		contrast requirements in profile screen.
EN 301 549 Criteria		The "Register" button fails to meet the required
• 9.1.4.11 (Web)		contrast ratio in register page.
• 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)		 Update button and controls fail non-text
• 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)		contrast requirements according to WCAG in
• 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)		Compounds and derived words.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		The "Buy" link under the "Personal
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		Subscription" heading fails to meet the non-text
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		contrast requirements in purchase screen.
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		The contrast ratio for the "Sign Out" button fails

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.12 (Web) 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	to meet the required 3:1 for non-text contrast in Homepage. Non-text contrast ratio fails for interactive elements in Homepage. The links inside the main landmark ("Find out more about OED etc.) fail to meet the contrast ratio of 3:1, which is a non-text contrast issue in Homepage. The Submit button does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in Profile page. Insufficient Color Contrast for Focus Visible Border on Buttons in Etymology page.
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.13 (Web) • 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.5 (Web)		
 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 		
 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 		
 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.6 (Web)		
• 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)		
 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 9.2.4.7 (Web)		
• 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)		
• 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Web: Supports	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)	Web: Not Applicable	Dragging movement is not available in this application.
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		.,
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Web: Partially Supports	The links in the navigation landmark are too close
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		together, failing WCAG target size requirements in
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		Understanding Entries page.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Web: Partially Supports	The main landmark contains text in a different
Also applies to:		language in Forms page.
EN 301 549 Criteria		 Forms section contains text in a different
• 9.3.1.2 (Web)		language but does not declare the language
• 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)		attribute in "Meaning & use" page.
 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 		 Inside "Citation Details_1," the content is
 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 		provided in another language in "Meaning &
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		use" page.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		The content under the preposition section fails
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		for part of the language requirement in
Revised Section 508		"Meaning & use" page.
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.3 (Web)		
 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 		
 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 		
 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 		
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Web: Partially Supports	Cookies Button Inappropriately Visible Inside Account
Also applies to:		Modal Popup in Etymology page in Android.
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.4 (Web)		
 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 		
 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 		
 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
	Dage 42 of FF	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 9.3.3.3 (Web) 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.4 (Web) 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 	Web: Not Applicable	There are no web pages that involve legal commitments or financial transactions, modify, or delete user-controllable data, or submit user test responses.
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Web: Supports	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.4.1.3 (Web) • 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)	Web: Partially Supports	 The "Thank you for registering" message is not announced by TalkBack in register screen. The status message is not being announced for successful sign-in and sign-out actions in Homepage.

Page **43** of **55**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)		Copy to Clipboard" button inside the cite dialog
 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 		does not announce the status in "Meaning &
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		use" page.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		

Revised Section 508 Report

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	Oxford English Dictionary uses standard HTML and WAI-ARIA attributes to describe the identity, operation, and state of user Interface element to Assistive technologies. Please refer to the success criteria 1.1.1, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 2.4.1, 2.4.4, 3.3.1, 3.2.2, 3.1.2, 4.1.2, 4.1.3, 3.3.2, 2.5.3 for exceptions.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Partially Supports	Oxford English Dictionary supports standard browser magnification and provides sufficient color contrast. Please refer to the success criteria 1.4.1, 1.4.1, 1.4.4, 2.4.4, 2.5.3 for exceptions.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Partially Supports	Color is only used as a decorative or supplemental attribute of user interface elements. Please refer to the success criteria 1.4.1 for exceptions.
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports	
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.6 Without Speech	Not Applicable	Oxford English Dictionary doesn't require user speech.
		Oxford English Dictionary supports keyboard navigation.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Partially Supports	Please refer to the success criteria <u>2.1.1</u> , <u>2.4.1</u> , <u>2.1.2</u> , <u>2.4.3</u> , <u>2.5.8</u> for exceptions.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Partially Supports	Oxford English Dictionary supports keyboard navigation. Please refer to the success criteria 2.1.1, 2.4.1, 2.1.2, 2.4.3, 2.5.8 for exceptions.
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Partially Supports	Semantically correct markup and logical focus order are used so that information, structure, and relationships understood independently of presentation. Please refer to the success criteria 1.3.1, 1.3.3, 2.4.3, 1.3.5, 3.2.4 for exceptions.

Chapter 4: <u>Hardware</u>

Notes: Oxford English Dictionary is a website and is not subject to the requirements of this section.

Chapter 5: Software

Notes: This is Not Applicable; the product is website and is not subject to the requirements of this section.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG 2.2 section
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.3 Accessibility Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.3.1 Object Information	Not Applicable	
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Not Applicable	
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Not Applicable	
502.3.4 Values	Not Applicable	
502.3.5 Modification of Values	Not Applicable	
502.3.6 Label Relationships	Not Applicable	
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Not Applicable	
502.3.8 Text	Not Applicable	
502.3.9 Modification of Text	Not Applicable	
502.3.10 List of Actions	Not Applicable	
502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Not Applicable	
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Not Applicable	
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Not Applicable	
502.3.14 Event Notification	Not Applicable	
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	
503 Applications	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.2 User Preferences	Not Applicable	
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces	Not Applicable	
503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.4.1 Caption Controls	Not Applicable	
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls	Not Applicable	
504 Authoring Tools	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter "not applicable")	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG 2.2 section
504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion	Not Applicable	
504.2.2 PDF Export	Not Applicable	
504.3 Prompts	Not Applicable	
504.4 Templates	Not Applicable	

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602 Support Documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
	Supports	Accessibility and
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features		compatibility features are
002.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features		explained on the Oxford English Dictionary
		Accessibility Page.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG 2.2 section
	Not Applicable	Support documentation
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation		is provided in electronic
		format.
603 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
	Supports	Information on
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features		accessibility and
		compatibility is provided
		at Oxford English Dictionary Accessibility
		Page.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	Support services are provided through
		email and accessible contact forms.

EN 301 549 Report

Chapter 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.2.1 Usage without vision	Partially Supports	Oxford English Dictionary uses standard HTML and WAI-ARIA attributes to describe the identity, operation, and state of user Interface element to Assistive technologies. Please refer to the success criteria 1.1.1, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 2.4.1, 2.4.4, 3.3.1, 3.2.2, 3.1.2, 4.1.2, 4.1.3, 3.3.2, 2.5.3 for exceptions.
4.2.2 Usage with limited vision	Partially Supports	Oxford English Dictionary supports standard browser magnification and provides sufficient color contrast. Please refer to the success criteria 1.4.1, 1.4.11, 1.4.4, 2.4.4, 2.5.3 for exceptions.
4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour	Partially Supports	Color is only used as a decorative or supplemental attribute of user interface elements. Please refer to the success criteria 1.4.1 for exceptions.
4.2.4 Usage without hearing	Supports	
4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing	Supports	
4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability	Not Applicable	Oxford English Dictionary does not require speech input.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength	Partially Supports	Oxford English Dictionary supports keyboard navigation. Please refer to the success criteria 2.1.1, 2.4.1, 2.1.2, 2.4.3, 2.5.8 for exceptions.
4.2.8 Usage with limited reach	Partially Supports	Oxford English Dictionary supports keyboard navigation. Please refer to the success criteria 2.1.1, 2.4.1, 2.1.2, 2.4.3, 2.5.8 for exceptions.
4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers	Not Applicable	The product does not include visual features with flashing that could trigger seizures.
4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or learning	Partially Supports	Semantically correct markup and logical focus order are used so that information, structure, and relationships understood independently of presentation. Please refer to the success criteria 1.3.1, 1.3.3, 2.4.3, 1.3.5, 3.2.4 for exceptions.
4.2.11 Privacy	Supports	The product does not impede usage of standard privacy controls alongside assistive technologies. For example, users can connect a headset for private listening to screen reader announcements.

Chapter 5: Generic Requirements

Notes: The product supports standard assistive technologies and is therefore not subject to the Closed Functionality criteria described in this Chapter.

Chapter 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication

Notes: The product does not offer two-way voice communication and is therefore not subject to the criteria described in this chapter.

Chapter 7: ICT with Video Capabilities

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
7.1 Caption processing technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
7.1.1 Captioning playback	Not Applicable	
7.1.2 Captioning synchronization	Not Applicable	
7.1.3 Preservation of captioning	Not Applicable	
7.1.4 Captions characteristics	Not Applicable	
7.1.5 Spoken subtitles	Not Applicable	
7.2.1 Audio description playback	Not Applicable	
7.2.2 Audio description synchronization	Not Applicable	
7.2.3 Preservation of audio description	Not Applicable	
7.3 User controls for captions and audio description	Not Applicable	

Chapter 8: Hardware

Notes: This product is a website and is not subject to the requirements of this section.

Chapter 9: Web (WCAG 2.2 section)

Notes: It is intended that sites that conform to WCAG 2.2 also conform to WCAG 2.1.

Chapter 10: Non-Web Documents

Notes: This product is a website and is not subject to the requirements of this section.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
10.0 General (informative)	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
10.1.1.1 through 10.4.1.3	Not Applicable	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
10.5 Caption positioning	Not Applicable	
10.6 Audio description timing	Not Applicable	

Chapter 11: Software

Notes: This is Not Applicable; the product is website and is not subject to the requirements of this section.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.0 General (informative)	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.1.1.1 through 11.4.1.3	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG 2.2 section
11.5 Interoperability with assistive technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.1 Closed functionality	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.2 Accessibility services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.2.1 Platform accessibility service support for software that provides a user interface	See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
11.5.2.2 Platform accessibility service support for assistive technologies	See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
11.5.2.3 Use of accessibility services	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
11.5.2.4 Assistive technology	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.5 Object information	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.6 Row, column, and headers	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.7 Values	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.8 Label relationships	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.9 Parent-child relationships	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.10 Text	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.11 List of available actions	Not Applicable	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.5.2.12 Execution of available actions	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.13 Tracking of focus and selection attributes	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.14 Modification of focus and selection attributes	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.15 Change notification	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.16 Modifications of states and properties	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.17 Modifications of values and text	Not Applicable	
11.6 Documented accessibility usage	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.6.1 User control of accessibility features	Not Applicable	
11.6.2 No disruption of accessibility features	Not Applicable	
11.7 User preferences	Not Applicable	
11.8 Authoring tools	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.8.1 Content technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.8.2 Accessible content creation	See WCAG 2.2 section (If not authoring tool, enter "Not Applicable")	See information in WCAG 2.2 section
11.8.3 Preservation of accessibility information in transformations	Not Applicable	
11.8.4 Repair assistance	Not Applicable	
11.8.5 Templates	Not Applicable	

Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.1 Product documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features	Supports	Accessibility and
		compatibility features are

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		explained on the Oxford English Dictionary
		Accessibility Page.
12.1.2 Accessible documentation	See <u>WCAG 2.2</u> section	See information in WCAG 2.2 section
12.2 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features	Supports	Information on accessibility and compatibility is provided at Oxford English Dictionary Accessibility Page.
12.2.3 Effective communication	Supports	Support services are provided via email.
12.2.4 Accessible documentation	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG 2.2 section

Chapter 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access

Notes: This product does not offer two-way voice communication and is therefore not subject to the criteria described in this chapter

Appendix

- [Hotjar] Focus moves outside of the feedback dialog box without closing it on Information Page.
- [Hotjar] Keyboard focus is not visible when it moves to the feedback button on Information page.
- [HotJar] Screen reader announces unwanted "button, blank" in "Meaning & use" page.
- [Hotjar] Star shape present inside the feedback form fails for sensory characteristics as the icon relies solely on shape in Information page.
- [HotJar] The sliding scale in the feedback survey fails to meet the WCAG non-text contrast ratio in "Meaning & use" page.
- [HotJar] The "Next" button in the feedback survey fails to meet the WCAG contrast ratio in "Meaning & use" page.
- [HotJar] The "Next" button in the feedback survey fails to meet the WCAG contrast ratio requirement of 3:1 in "Meaning & use" page.
- [Cookie button] Focus goes to the "Open Preferences" button without closing the sign-in modal in Home Screen.
- [Cookie button] Screen Reader Accessibility Issue with Open Preferences Button Dialog in Home page.
- [Cookie button] Screen reader announces "Button" twice after tabbing to the "Open Preference" button in Information page.
- [Cookie button] Visual indicator has insufficient color contrast ratio on Home page inside open preference.
- [Cookie button] Visual indicator has insufficient color contrast ratio on Home page.
- [Cookie] In reflow, Open preferences button hide the background content in About the OED page.
- [Cookie] Talkback announces a button after the "Reject" and "Manage" options in Homepage.

- [Cookie] Focus Does Not Move to Static Content When Navigating with Arrow Keys in Entries Page.
- [Cookie]Incorrect Focus and Cookie Preference Button Display in Modals at 400% Zoom.
- [Safari] Close control has insufficient color contrast ratio on OED search export entries. CSV alert dialog.
- [Safari] Element has insufficient color contrast ratio on OED search export entries. CSV alert dialog.
- [Safari] Focus doesn't move to first interactive control of OED search export entries.CSV alert dialog.

Legal Disclaimer (Company)
